tion of Grade 7 students in the three campuses 
using total enumeration sampling. In particu-
lar, thirty-five (35) students participated in Pili, 
fifty-nine (59) students participated in Cala-
banga, and forty-five (45) students participated 
in Sipocot, making a total figure of one hundred 
and thirty-nine (139) student respondents. 
This design was sufficient in that the results 
quantified the reading achievement and read-
ing motivation of all Grade 7 students in the 
sampled campuses. The literature supports to-
tal enumeration sampling as a suitable ap-